

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

Kimberly D. Shelley Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL

Douglas J. Hansen Director

July 13, 2021

CJ Nebeker, Operations Manager Brennan Bottoms Disposal, LLC 4091 West 3000 South Roosevelt, UT 84066

RE: Brennan Bottoms Disposal Class IIIb Landfill Permit Modification Approval

Dear Mr. Nebeker:

The Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control (Division) has received and reviewed the *Brennan Bottoms Disposal Class IIIb Landfill Permit Modification* request dated April 27, 2021 (DSHW-2021-006532). This Permit Modification will allow Brennan Bottoms Disposal to create an Exploration and Production Waste disposal cell from Pond 2, a former produced water evaporation pond.

Enclosed is Permit 1405, which expires on June 15, 2025. Representatives of the Division and the Tri-County Health Department will conduct periodic inspections of the landfill to assess compliance with the Permit and the Solid Waste Permitting and Management Rules.

If you have any questions, please contact Doug Taylor at (801) 536-0240.

Sincerely,

Douglas J. Hansen, Director

Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control

(Over)

DH/DT/wa

Enclosure: Brennan Bottoms Disposal, LLC, Class IIIb Landfill Permit Modification

c: Kirk Benge, Health Officer, Tri-County Health Department
Darrin Brown, Environmental Health Director, Tri-County Health Department
Nathan Hall, P.E., UDEQ District Engineer
Kerry J. Spiroff, P.E., K. K. & E., LLC (Email)
James A. Beckwith, James A. Beckwith, Inc., (Email)

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL PERMIT

CLASS IIIb SOLID WASTE LANDFILL PERMIT

Brennan Bottoms Disposal, LLC Class IIIb LANDFILL

Pursuant to the provisions of the *Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Act*, Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 1, Utah Code Annotated (Utah Code Ann.) (the Act) and the *Utah Solid Waste Permitting and Management Rules*, Utah Administrative Code R315-301 through 320 adopted thereunder, a Permit is issued to

Brennan Bottoms Disposal, LLC (Permittee)

to own, construct, and operate the Brennan Bottoms Class IIIb Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Waste Landfill located in the SE ¼ and SW ¼ of SW ¼ of Section 19; Township 6 South, Range 21 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Uintah County, Utah as shown in the Permit Application that was determined complete on April 16, 2015, Document Number 2015-004615.

By acceptance of this Permit, the Permittee agrees to be subject to the requirements of R315-301 through 320 of the Utah Administrative Code, as set forth herein and the conditions set forth herein.

All references to R315-301 through 320 of the Utah Administrative Code are to regulations that are in effect on the date this Permit becomes effective.

This Permit shall become effective: June 15, 2015

This Permit shall expire at midnight: June 15, 2025

Closure Cost Revision Date: June 15, 2020

Signed this _15th day of ____ June, 2015.

Douglas J. Hansen, Director

Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control

Modification Signed: 13th day of July 2021.